

In the Superior Court of Pennsylvania

No. 1213 MDA 2009

DANIEL S. and LAURA WHITE, individually and
as parents and guardians of C.W., a minor,

v.

RICHARD BEHLKE, M.D. and OB-GYN CONSULTANTS, LTD. and
COMMUNITY MEDICAL CENTER HEALTH CARE SYSTEMS
d/b/a COMMUNITY MEDICAL CENTER and/or
COMMUNITY MEDICAL CENTER.

Appeal of: Richard Behlke, M.D. and OB-GYN Consultants, Ltd.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES

On appeal from the judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of Lackawanna County
at No. 03-CV-2663, Honorable Terrence R. Nealon, presiding

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G-22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830-1458

Jeffrey M. Kornblau
Lynn Sare Kornblau
Kornblau & Kornblau, P.C.
610 Harper Avenue
Jenkintown, PA 19046-3207
(215) 576-7200

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	3
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Relevant Factual History	5
B. Relevant Procedural History	14
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	21
V. ARGUMENT	23
A. The Trial Court Properly Denied Defendants’ Motion For Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict On The Issue Of Causation.....	23
1. Introduction	23
2. This is precisely the type of case in which the “increased risk of harm” principle may be used to prove causation in a medical malpractice action, and thus the trial court properly rejected defendants’ request for j.n.o.v.	26
3. Because Dr. Behlke’s negligence was a substantial factor in causing the indivisible harm that is Cody White’s brain damage, defendants were properly held liable for the full amount of plaintiffs’ damages.....	40
B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Considerable Discretion In Denying Defendants’ Motion For A New Trial	45
1. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in substituting a juror who was selected in a manner that was fair to all parties for a juror who was selected in a manner that was prejudicial to plaintiffs	45

2.	The trial court certainly did not abuse its discretion by giving the jury an “increased risk of harm” instruction in accordance with the <i>Hamil</i> and <i>Mitzelfelt</i> cases	51
3.	Dr. Behlke’s remaining four or five grounds for a new trial or remittitur are likewise devoid of merit	53
a.	Plaintiffs’ medical experts expressed their causation opinions with the requisite degree of medical certainty and an appropriate factual basis.....	54
b.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding (i) that Dr. Tyrala was qualified to give causation testimony and (ii) that Dr. Tyrala did not testify beyond the fair scope of her expert report.....	57
c.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying a new trial on “weight of the evidence” grounds.....	61
d.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in refusing to order a remittitur.....	62
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Future Systems, Inc. v. Better Business Bureau</i> , 872 A.2d 1202 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 592 Pa. 66, 923 A.2d 389 (2007)	1
<i>Armbruster v. Horowitz</i> , 572 Pa. 1, 813 A.2d 698 (2002)	61
<i>Bednar v. Dana Corp.</i> , 962 A.2d 1232 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2008)	47, 48
<i>Betz v. Erie Ins. Exchange</i> , 957 A.2d 1244 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2008)	2
<i>Billman v. Saylor</i> , 761 A.2d 1208 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000)	32
<i>Capone v. Donovan</i> , 480 A.2d 1249 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984)	42
<i>Carlson v. A. & P. Corrugated Box Corp.</i> , 364 Pa. 216, 72 A.2d 290 (1950)	24, 42
<i>Carrozza v. Greenbaum</i> , 866 A.2d 369 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004)	32, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Chmiel</i> , 585 Pa. 547, 889 A.2d 501 (2005)	48
<i>Commonwealth v. Galvin</i> , No. 542 CAP, 2009 WL 5067602 (Pa. Dec. 28, 2009)	60
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 581 Pa. 154, 864 A.2d 460 (2004)	54
<i>Corbett v. Weisband</i> , 551 A.2d 1059 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988)	43, 64
<i>Cruz v. Northeastern Hosp.</i> , 801 A.2d 602 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002)	32, 35, 36
<i>Delahanty v. First Pennsylvania Bank, N.A.</i> , 464 A.2d 1243 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1983)	44, 64
<i>Ettinger v. Triangle–Pacific Corp.</i> , 799 A.2d 95 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002)	57, 58
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	57
<i>Gbur v. Golio</i> , 932 A.2d 203 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007)	2, 64, 65

<i>Glomb ex rel. Salopek v. Glomb</i> , 530 A.2d 1362 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1987) (en banc)	24
<i>Griffin v. University of Pittsburgh Medical Ctr.</i> , 950 A.2d 996 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2008)	55
<i>Gustison v. Ted Smith Floor Products, Inc.</i> , 679 A.2d 1304 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996)	48
<i>Hamil v. Bashline</i> , 481 Pa. 256, 392 A.2d 1280 (1978)	23, 29–37, 39, 51, 52
<i>Harris v. Toys “R” Us–Penn, Inc.</i> , 880 A.2d 1270 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	25, 40
<i>Harsh v. Petroll</i> , 584 Pa. 606, 887 A.2d 209 (2005).....	43, 63
<i>In re: De Facto Condemnation and Taking of Lands of WBF Assocs.</i> , 972 A.2d 576 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009).....	47
<i>Jones v. Montefiore Hosp.</i> , 494 Pa. 410, 431 A.2d 920 (1981).....	52
<i>Martin v. Owens–Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 515 Pa. 377, 528 A.2d 947 (1987)	43, 63, 64
<i>Mitzelfelt v. Kamrin</i> , 526 Pa. 54, 584 A.2d 888 (1990).....	30–37, 39, 51
<i>Montgomery v. South Philadelphia Medical Group, Inc.</i> , 656 A.2d 1385 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995)	32–34, 37, 39, 57
<i>Neal v. Bavarian Motors, Inc.</i> , 882 A.2d 1022 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	24, 42
<i>Smith v. Grab</i> , 705 A.2d 894 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997).....	32
<i>Smith v. Pulcinella</i> , 656 A.2d 494 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995)	43, 63
<i>Starr v. Allegheny Gen. Hosp.</i> , 451 A.2d 499 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982).....	47, 48
<i>Sutherland v. Monongahela Valley Hosp.</i> , 856 A.2d 55 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004)	32
<i>Vogelsberger v. Magee–Womens Hosp.</i> , 903 A.2d 540 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006)	32

Statutes

40 Pa. Stat. Ann. §1303.512(b)..... 58

Court Rules

Pa. R. App. P. 302(a)..... 55, 60

Pa. R. App. P. 2116(b)..... 53

Pa. R. Civ. P. 221 47–49

Pa. R. Civ. P. 227.1(b)..... 55

Other Authorities

Jackson, “Advocacy Before the United States Supreme Court,”
25 Temple L.Q. 115 (1951)..... 54
